Fertilizer  3,095  4,211

Oil palm products  4,015  10,957

Work-in-progress  8,639  33,133

Finished goods  9,274  20,331

Consumables  4,585  5,232

 73,835  103,462

at net realisable value:
Finished goods  1,638  1,207

 75,473  104,669

 During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM126,402,598

(2019: RM100,934,055).

An
nu

Al
 R

ep
oR

t
20

20

188

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

ku
mp

ul
an

 Fi
ma

 B
er

ha
d

(1
97

20
10

00
16

7)
(1

18
17

-V
)

21. biological assets

 Group
 2020

 rM’000
 2019

 rM’000

At 1 April 2019/2018  4,504  5,102

Fair value changes recognised in profit or loss 2,705 (744)

Exchange differences  (344)  146

At 31 March  6,865  4,504

 The fair value of biological assets was based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 2 weeks period and

the observable current market price of FFB at each point of fair value.

 sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/decrease in the average FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change

of the biological asset:

 Group
 2020

 rM’000
 2019

 rM’000

10% increase  442  230

10% decrease  (442)  (230)

22. trade receivables

 Group  company
 2020

 rM’000
 2019

 rM’000
 2020

 rM’000
 2019

 rM’000

Third parties  143,461  135,019  12  10

Less: Allowance for impairment  (2,906)  (5,860)  (10)  (10)

trade receivables, net  140,555  129,159  2  -

 The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2019: from 30 to 90 days). Other credit terms are

assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis.

 The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk that may arise from exposures to a single debtor or to group of

debtors except for a balance of RM60,806,000 (2019: RM41,827,000) due from the Government of Malaysia.

An
nu

Al
 R

ep
oR

t
20

20

189

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

ku
mp

ul
an

 Fi
ma

 B
er

ha
d

(1
97

20
10

00
16

7)
(1

18
17

-V
)

22. trade receivables (cont’d.)

[…]

Contractual cashflow
on demand or within

 one year
 2020

 rM'000
 2019

 rM'000

company
financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables  2,447  2,252

Due to subsidiaries  4,518  6,818

Short term borrowings  33,490  34,506

Total undiscounted financial liabilities  40,455  43,576

(c) foreign exchange risk

 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in

a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this
risk are primarily Indonesian Rupiah, Papua New Guinea Kina and United States Dollar. The Group does not practise
any fund hedge for its purchases and sales transaction.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change

in the Indonesian Rupiah ("IDR"), United States Dollar ("USD") and Papua New Guinea Kina ("PNGK") exchange
rates against the functional currency of the affected group companies ("RM") with all other variables held
constant.

Group
 2020

 effect on
 profit

 net of tax
 rM’000

 2019
 effect on

 profit
 net of tax

 rM’000

USD - strengthen 5% (2019: 5%) 12 11

USD - weaken 5% (2019: 5%)  (12)  (11)

IDR - strengthen 5% (2019: 5%) 2,113 1,765

IDR - weaken 5% (2019: 5%)  (2,113)  (1,765)

PNGK - strengthen 5% (2019:5%) 2,718 1,811

PNGK - weaken 5% (2019:5%)  (2,718)  (1,811)

An
nu

Al
 R

ep
oR

t
20

20

213

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

ku
mp

ul
an

 Fi
ma

 B
er

ha
d

(1
97

20
10

00
16

7)
(1

18
17

-V
)

42. financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(d) credit risk

 Credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, is controlled by the application of credit approvals, limits and

monitoring procedures. Credit risk is minimised and monitored via strictly limiting the Group’s associations to
business partners with high creditworthiness. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis via Group